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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

NISHA BROWN, ET AL, Case N0.5:09-CV-03339EJD

Plaintiffs, ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION

V.
(Re: Docket No. 81)
WAL -MART STORES, INC.

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N

Pending before the court is Plaint€athy Williamsons (* Williamsori') motion for an
order(a) certifying the following class pursuant teckR. Civ. P.23(b)(3): “All persons who,
during the applicable statutelghitations, were employed by WMiart in the State of California
in the position of Cashigy (b) appointingWilliamsonas the class representative for the class; an
(c) appointing the following firms aSlass Counsel: Maderney & Jones, Righetti Glugoski P.C.,
and Dostart Clapp & Coveney, LLPor the reasons discussed below the moti@@RANTED.

I. BACKGROUND

In a Compaint filed in the Superior Court of the County ofakhedaon June 11, 2009,
Williamson and Plaintiff Nsha Brown {Brown”) allegethat Defendan¥al-Mart Stores, Inc.
(“Wal-Mart”) failed to provide its cashier employees;luding Plaintiffs, with seatglespite the
fact that the nature of cashier work rezedoly permits the use of sea®aintiffs allegethis failure
to provide seats to cashiers violat¥age Order 72001, 8 14 an€al. Labor Code § 1198. Based

on these violations, Plaintiffs filed thisassaction inderthe California Private Attorney General
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Act of 2004 (PAGA”), Cal. Labor Code 8698,et seqCompl.q17-18.0nJuly 21, 2009Wal-
Mart filed its Answer andemoved the case to thiswrt pursuant to § 4 of the Class Action
Fairness Atof 2005.Notice of Removal a2-3.
II. LEGAL STANDARDS
A. Wage Order 7-2001

Section 14 of California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orde2@01 states:

14. Seats

(A) All working employees shall be provided with suitable seats when theeradttire
work reasonably permits the use of seats.

(B) When employees are not engaged in the active duties of their engpioginmd the
nature of the work requires standing, an adequate number of siseabdeshall be

placed in reasonable proximity to the work@and employees shall be permitted to
use such seats when it does not interfere with the performancer aftities.

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8 § 11070(14).

California s Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 permits aggrieved employédo
institute anaction®on behalf of himself or herself and other current or former empkye
collect civil penalties for a violation of any provision of Balifornia Labor Code. Cal. LaRode
§ 2699(a)CaliforniaLabor Code Section 2699(f)(2) provides th@tf, at the time of the alleged
violation, the person employs one or more employees, the civil penalhe hundred dollars
($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initiakiginland two hundred dollars
($200) for each aggrieved employger pay period for each subsequent violation.
B. Class Certification

A party seeking class certification must provide facts sufficieratisfg the requirements

of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23oninger v. Pacific Northwest Bell, Inc64 F.2d1L304,

130809 (9th Cir. 1977). Under Rule 23(a), a class may only be certified) ith¢ class is so
numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable; (2) there ast@useof law or fact
common to the class; (3) the claims or defenses of firesentative parties are typical of the
claims or defenses of the class; and (4) the representatiiespaitl fairly and adequately prett

the interests of the clagsed.R. Civ. P. 23(a).
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In addition, the party seeking certification must show that thierafalls within one of the
three subsections of Rule 23(b). In this case, Williamson seekgagdn pursuant to 23(b)(3),
which permits certification of cases whéthe court findghat the questions of law or fact
common to class members predominate over any questions affectingawigual members, and
that a class action is superior to other available methodsifigrdad efficiently adjudicating the
controversy. Fed.R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3). Williamson bears the burden of demonstrating that they
have met the four requirements of Rule 23(a), as well as the prextaaiand superiority
requirements of Rule 23(b)(3eeZinser v. Accufix Research Inst., In@53 F.3d 1180, 118@th
Cir. 2003).

I11. DISCUSSION
A. Wal-Mart Declarations Not Considered In Reaching This Decision

As a preliminary matter, the court addresses whether it shookider the declarations
Wal-Mart has submitted in support of its oppositienspecifically, thedeclarations oKeith
Hanleigh (Docket No. 8mandfourteenstore associates (Docket No. 87): Khassan Abdallah, Ma
Aronsohn, Kathleen Billiet, Sandi Emery, Joshua Hustachlkl Lancaster, Synetria Petersen,
Edward Pettigrew, Juan B Randall Sonderhouse, Joy Talbert, Lellani Ireton, Dottie Mana
and Karen Rocheleain her reply briefWilliamson argues that these declarations should be
stricken pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).

Fed. R. Civ. P26(a)()(A) requires partiet disclose the identity of witnesses who are
likely to have discoverable information supporting a partyaims or defenseRule 26(e)(1)(A
requires parties to supplement theiroprisclosuresin a timely maner’ when the prior response
is “incomplee or incorrect. Rule 37(c)(1) provides thafi] f a party fails to provide information or
identify a witness as required by Rule 26(a) or 26(e), the party islomed to use that
information or witness to supply evidence on a motiorunless thedilure was substantially
justified or is harmless.Fed.R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1). This particular subsection, implemented in the
1993 amendments to the Rules, is a recognized broadening of the sagqgtimner. The Advisory
Committee Notes describe it ass&lf-executing,‘ automati¢ sanction td provide[ ] a strong

inducementdr disclosure of material . .” .Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Cor®259
3
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F.3d 1101, 1106 (9th Ciz001) (citations omitted). The Rule applies even where a party dbes r
violate an explicit court ordetand even absent a showing in the record of bad faith or
willfulness?” Id. Rule 37(c)(1) was amended in 2000 éxplicitly add[ ] failure to comply with
Rule 26(e)(2) as a ground for sanctions under Rule 37(c)(1), ingledclusion of withheld
materials. Fed.R. Civ. P. 37 Advisory Committés Note (2000). Neverthelesst]wo express
exceptions ameliorate the harshness of Rule 37(c)(1): The informatiohematroduced if the
parties failure to disclose the requirédformation is substantially justified or harmlésgeti, 259
F.3d at 1106.

Williamson argues that none of these declatadéntitieswere ever disclosed under Rule
26, identified in response to interrogatories seeking the identagyperson who had facts that
supported WaMart' s defenseor otherwise disclosed to PlaintiffSeeDecl. Charles A. Jones
Supp. Pl.’Reply, Docket N093 (“JonesReplyDecl.”) Ex. 1, WalMart's Feb. 12, 2010 Rule 26
DisclosuresEx. 2, Wal-Mart's March 30, 2010 Am. Resp. Special Interrog. No.Riather,
Williamson asserts thahe identity of these declarants were disclosed for thigtiime when Wal
Mart filed its opposition to this motion. Thus, Plaintiffs weleprived of the opportunity to depose]
these declarants, whose statements contradict the depasgtimony of WaMart' s 30(b)(6)
witnesses. WaMart has not arguedt the hearin@r othewise, that it hadlisclosed the identity of
these declarants thatits failure todo sowas justified or harmless.

Thus, the courtindsthatWal-Mart failed to disclose pursuant to Rule 26 the identities of
declarant¥Keith Hanleigh, Khassan Abdallaklarc Aronsohn, Kathleen Billiet, Sandi Emery,
Joshua Huston, Michael Lancaster, Synetria Petersen, Edefigiéw, Juan Solis, Randall
Sonderhouse, Joy Talbert, Lellani Ireton, Dottie Monahan, anenkiRocheleauvAccordingly,
these declarations will nbie considered in support of Wisllart' s opposition to this motion
pursuant to Rule 37(c)(1).

B. Requests for Judicial Notice

Wal-Mart requests the court take judicial notice of the followingudoents:

1. December 5, 1986 DLSE Opinion Letter from AlkkrReyff to Jacqueline SoufRequest for

Judicial Notice Supp. Opp’n, Docket No. 8®ef.’s RIN”) Ex. A,
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2. Declaration of Lloyd W. Aubrey, Jr. dated April 30, 2010, filed in Baago County
Superior Court, Case No. 2009300087938CU-OE-CTL, Kristen Hall v. Rite Aid Corporation

Id. Ex. B;

3. The Occupational Health and Safety Administration’s Guidslior Retail Grocery
Storesld. Ex. C; and

4. Notice of Lodging of Proposed Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Cormplaith Prejudice,
together with the [Pposed] Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint with Prejadiiled in the
United States District Court, Central District of California Case NeCM:045710R-AGR,

Rhonique Green and Olivia Giddings v. Bank of America, .etdlEx. D.

Williamson regiests the court take judicial notice of the following documents:

1. December 16, 1979 Letter to the DLSE from Dora B. Firiis Request for Judicial Notice,
Docket No. 94 (“Pl.’s RIN”) Ex. A,
2. December 28, 1979 Opinion Letter from Maegdal'. Miller to Dora B. Finleyld. Ex. B.

Williamsondoes not object to the court taking judicial notice of the existendeof t
documents provided by WMart. Williamson, howevembjects tahe court accepting the facts
asserted in the Aubieclaration as true. Williamson also objects to \Malrt’'s characterization
of the December 5, 1986 DLSE letter as a “DLSE opinion letter” and argqatasighinstead akin
to an “advice letter.SeePl.’s Reply Supp. Class Cert. at-18. WatMart doesot object to
Williamson’s request for judicial notice.

A “court may judicially notice a fact that is not subjectéasonable dispute because.it .
can be accurately and readily determined from sources whose accanaoj reasonably be
guestioned.FRE 201(b).Because neither party objects to the court taking judicial notitiee
existence of these documentse tourt GRANT She requests for judicial notice. As Williamson
argueshowever, “judicial notice of matters of public record is limitedte existence and
authenticity of a document; the veracity and validity of the coasterhain open to dispute.”

Bernardi v. JPMorgan Chase BamtA., No. G-11-04543 RMW, 2012 WL 33894, *1 n. 1 (N.D.

Cal., Jan6, 2012).
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C. Rule 23(a)(2) and (3): Commonality and Typicality; and Rule 23(b)(3)

“The commonality and typicality requirements of Rule 23(a) tend tgen8oth serve as
guideposts for determining whether under the particular circumstaraagenance of a class
action is economical and whethtee named plaintifs claim and the class claims are so
interrelated that the interests of the class members will be &idyadequately protected in their
absence. Those requirements therefore also tend to mergievdaequacyf-representation
requrement, although the latter requirement also raises concemstaba@ompetency of class

counsel and conflicts of interéstGeneral Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Faldd&y U.S. 147,

157-158, n. 131982) The class membérsclaims must depend upon a common contentian
That common contention, moreover, must be of such a nature thatjpable of classwide
resolutior—which means that determination of its truth or falsity will res@lmessue that is

central to the validity of each one of the claims in one stidk@-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Duke431

S.Ct. 2541, 2551 n. 5 (2011).

Williamson argues that the class members share the commeroisgbethenWal-Mart's
policy of not providing seats to its cashitirs California stores violates Setion 14 because the
nature of aVal-Mart cashiers work reasonably permits the use of seats.

1. Common Policy Not To Provide Seats

Williamson argues that all California cashiers have sudféne same injury because Wal
Mart has a uniform policy of not providing them sea@aims alleging that a uniform policy
consistently applied to a group of employees is in violation of tlgeesad hour laws are of the

sort routinely, and properly, found suitable for class treatfBninker Restaurant Corp. v.

Superior Court53 Cal4th 1004, 1033 (2012). Even if there is an express policy in compliance
with labor regulations;an employer mapot undermine a formal policy [that is in compliance
with labor regulations] by pressuring employees to perform théeglin ways that [violate the

regulationsy. Id. at 1040. Plaintiff needs to offéesubstantial evidenteof the companywide

! The job title “Cashier” in this motion and class definitiofere to “only the positions with Job
Code 30548.” Pl.’s Reply Supp. Class Cert. at 1226Docket No. 92.
6
Case N0.5:09-CV-03339EJD
ORDERGRANTING MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o0 b~ w NP

N DN D DN D D D NDMDDN P P PPk kP Pk
0o N o o b~ W N PP O O 00N o o B~ WwN ko

policy ar practice that violated regulatior3eeid. at 105352; Garvey v. Kmart CorpNo. C 11

02575 WHA, 2012 WL 2945473, at *4 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2012)

Here, theres substantial evidence thafal-Mart had a common policy of not providing
seats to its cashiers in @&aliforniastores. Herminio Vargag*“Vargas), Wal-Mart s 30(b)(6)
designeen Wal-Mart' s polices regarding the use of a seat, testified atthbughwal-Mart will
provide stoolgo partcular cashieras areasonablaccommodation foa disablity and as a job aid
for a medical conditiomutside of those two circumstances, Wadrt does not provide seats to its
cashiersDecl. Charles A. Jones Supp. Pl.’s Mot. (“Jones DeEIX))19, Rué 30(b)(6)Designee
Vargas Dep. at9:9-24, Docket No. 817. Vargas’s testimonguring his Rule 30(b)(6) deposition
thatcashiers, who do not qualify for a disabilitglated accommodation or a medicalgfated job

aid, are not provided seasshinding e WalMart. See, e.gCalpine Corp. v. Ace American Ins.

Co, No. C 0500984 SI, 2007 WL 3010570, at *7 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 200fgre is also

evidence that requests feeats by cashiers were denied. Of the thirtye requests for stools as an
accommodation or job aid, Walart provided stools to twentyine California cashiersJones
Decl. Ex. 25, 1/18/2001 and 2/15/2011nkails from Defense Counsgisting requestsnade for

the use of stools by California cashiers during the class periwweélbasthe disposition of each
request).

Wal-Mart argues that thad a policy that if a cashier requested a saagnager could
exercise hediscretion in considering the regidased upon the particular circumstances at issu
Def. WakMart's Oppg n at 9:24. Wal-Mart, however, has not argudtht employees were notified
thatthey could make such a request, &val-Mart has not provided any evidence that any
employee received seat through this process. Additionally, the Hanleigh Declardtain
describes the policy of discretionarily providing a seat upon reasseen excluded from
consideration pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1) and directly coctsadargas30(b)(6)
testimony.Finally, despite WaMart' s current lack of evidence, if some employees were provide

a seat upon request outside of the accommodation and job aid progrgmypbsed class also

2 At oral argument, Williamsonlarified that these twentpine cashierswould be exluded from
the class during the period of time in which they were allowed tohaesgeats.” Tr. at 41:242:16
Docket No. 101.
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shares the commassueconcerningvhether, undethe propeiinterpretation of the Wage Order
anemployer’s duty to provide a seat is triggered only afteployee specifically request seaf

In sum, Williamson has presented evidence thatMé&t’'s witness admitted WaWlart
does not provide seats to cashienkess the cashier has a disability or medical conditia@rgtls
evidence that requests for seats by cashiers were deniedstherevidence that that any policy
that seats would be provided upon request was actually toldheegsand there is noielence
that any cashier, who did not have a disability or medical conditioaeived a seat after making a
requestThus, Williamson has provided substantial evidence thatMéat had a common policy
of not providing seats to its cashiers in Califorst@ares andhatthese cashiers share a common
injury. SeeGarvey 2012 WL 2945473, at *3 (finding substantial evidence that Kmart had a
common policy of not providing seats to its cashvengre Kmart'switnesses argued that they did
not believe that it wagood business for cashiers to haveésséhere was some evidence that
requests foseats by cashiers were denied; and there was little evideowéng that the purported
policy that seats would be proved upon request was actually told tersashi
2. Common Nature of the Work

There ispersuasiveevidence that WaMart cashiers spent the majority of their time
workingatregisters during the class peridgee, e.g.JonesReplyDecl. Ex. 5, Rule 30(b)(6)

designee Joh@recelius Dep(“Crecelius Dep."at 22:5-23:4 (cashiers spend 68% of their time at

3 District courts in this Circuit have disagreed regarding whietheemployer need not make
seating available until requested by employ€ssnpareEchavez v. Abercrombie and Fitch Co.,
Inc., No. CV 119754 GAF (PJWx), 2012 WL 2861348, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2012) (“Nothi
in the language of § 14 suggests that the employee is requinedrtp or ‘request’ a seat before
its protections apply. . . . although an employer need not force an exaptogit down, the
employer is under an obligation to madtetable seating available for employees’ use. Thus,
Plaintiff is not required to allege that she requestedormeunicated a desire for a seat in order tg
state a claim for violation of Cal. Lab.Code section 1198 and Wader @-2001 § 14.”\with
Def.’sRINEXx. D., Transcript of July 18, 2011 Motion Hearingddreen v. Bank of Am. N.ANo.
CV 1145751ER (C.D. Cal.) (finding that under § 14, the employer’s “only obligatioa twamake
seats available to its employees to the extent they want them ostréggre, not necessarily to
ensure that every employee has a seat, regardless of mineth&ant one or notld. at 4:13-17.
The court dismissed the claim because the plaintiffs “ha[d] heged any facts to suggest that
they ever requested a seat, &erer denied a seat, or even that they wanted a kbatt"4:17
19.) This court need not decide this issue at this time becausarigitin has provided substantial
evidence that WaWart had a policy of not providing seats to cashiers except when thierchad
a disability or a medical reason. \Wdhrt has not offered any evidence that, outside of those tw
circumstances, it had a policy of discretionarily providingsaabn request, any class member
received a seat, or the class members were dhatréney could be provided a seat if requested.
8
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a cash register statioapd32:21-24 (primary job function of a cashier is to check customers in a
out); JoneReplyDecl. Ex. 3, Rule 30(b)(6)lesignedlackieGrube Dep(“Grube Dep.”)at22:11-
23 (primary dutyof cashiers is to operate a cash regjster

It is undisputed that common tasks for evargl-Mart cashier working atik or her
register includedcanning itemspagging itemstoading them into the customercart;walking to
the entrancef their line tosignal to customers it is opegssisting with stocking adndcap
merchandise and damaged goods, @fiping down their register and ensuring it is neat and
clutter-free; and taking unwanted items to the customer service desk or regjateknsOppn at
5-6. Williamson argues thattaier of fact could determine whether these common tasks could
reasonably be performed while seated, and such a determinatitchapply to alWal-Mart
cashiers at it€aliforniastores.

Wal-Mart argueghat individual differences between cashiengperiences prevent any
common conclusion regarding whether a seat should be providect&shiérs. Specifically, Wal
Mart cites(1) the variation in cashegister configurationg2) the particular shift eashier is
working, (3) thetype of merchandise processed at different registerbof@)and if merchandise is
bagged and loaded in the cart, (5) time of year, (6) experience cdshier, (7) store staffingnd
(8) the amount of damages due each ashliability is found.Oppn at 5:1620, 23:1012.

First, Wal-Mart argues that there are tweldiéferent configurations for the checkout
register areas ithe 180CaliforniaWal-Mart storesand the configuration would affect whether
there could be suitable seati@pp’n at 1:1013. WalMart argues thdt[t] hese twelve different
configurations include belted froenhd registers, nehdted frontend‘ speedyor ‘express
registers, a froaénd tobacco register with a gated arealauipen, a frontend* Que Track
system consisting of five ndpelted registers but a single customer queue, and numerousgutly
registers located in any one of eight different departmealisdimg the Garden Center. Although
the registers themselves are similar, the chetkconfigurations and type of merchandise
processed is vastly different depending on where in the st@redister is located and the type of

store at issue (SupercenterDiscount Store). Consequently, the degree of mobility requiradyof
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cashier will vary depending upon the particular check out latatiavhich the cashier is workirig.
Opp n at 5:19 (internal citations to excluded declarations omitted).

Wal-Mart's argument fails for two reasorsrst, Wal-Mart' s 30(b)(6) deginee Jakie
Grube testified that, regardless of the location or configurafitimeocash register station or the
checkout lane, the jokuties of all California cashrs are the sam#é/al-Mart’s expectations
regarding the type of work thaashiergperformare the samehe physical activities that they
performare the sameand the essential functions of their position are the sd3omes Decl. Ex.,8
Grube Depat 33:2034:21.When specificlly asked about apeedy checkout, a belted checkout,
or a selfcheckout, Grube again testified that these types of tasks perfosmoaghiers at those
checkout configurations are the samae Additionally, any variance in the work performed at
outlying registersn specific departmenitshat are not at the mafront-endregister banks
irrelevantbecause the persomho access those outlying registers normally are not cashirs an

instead have a different titled position. Jones Reply Decl. Exdgdius Dep at 104:12105:16;

see alsdones Reply Decl. Ex. & 2 (isting different job titles for associates employed in Lawn &

Garden, Sporting Goods and Photo Departments).

Wal-Mart's next five arguments-that whether a seat must be provided depends on
individual differences depending on the shift, tyyge of merchandise, if merchandise is bagged
and loaded in the cart, time of year, experience of the cashiesi@edstaffing—fail for similar

reasonsAny evidence WaMart submitted indicating thdlhese factors vary between cashiers an

affect whether a cashierwork permits the use of a seat has been excluded pursuant to Fed. R|.

P. 37(c)(1) Additionally, WalMart's 30(b)(6) witnesdackie Grubeestifiedthat “[n]Jo matter

what shift they worked on’here is no difference icashiersjob responsibilitis, essential
functions, anghysical activites, a statement that directly contradicts VWédrt' s opposition.
Jones Reply Decl. Ex. 3, Grube Dep19:1423. Additionally, any variance assiated with the
type of merchandise purchased at the outlying registers is irreleseatise, as discussed above,

cashiers do not operate those registeirglly, WalMart' s general arguments about potential

*These department include Tire and Lube Express, Electronics, &&arden, Seasonal,
Pharmacy, Deli, Sporting Goods, Jewelry, Hardware, and Appardl04&t220.
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differences between the work of different das unsupported by evidencare insufficient to
show that individual inquiries outweigh the predominate issue etlveh the common duties for
all Wal-Mart cashiers permits seating.

Two other courts in this Circuit have redgrevaluated whether aads of retail cashiers
should be certified for purposes of determining whether théoympviolated Section 14 by not

providing them seats. I@arvey v. Kmarta court in this Districtertifieda class of Kmart cashiers

in one storeandfoundthat the” minor variancésin (1) physical stature of each cashier, (2) eash
register configuration@) the time spent at the freahd cash register versus performing other
duties in the store, and (4) the amount of damages due each vaskierot' sufficient todefeat
class certification when Kmart cashiers spentniiagority of their timeperforming common tasks
at their registers, and Kmart has a common policy of not providiatg’sSeeGarvey 2012 WL

2945473, at *4. IKilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inchowevera court in the Southern District of

California denied a motion to certify a class of CVS cashiers Be€WS couldnotbe“held

liable based on the generally known fact that its Clerk/Castiengtime®perate cash registérs
and“CVS offer[ed]proofthat Clerk/Cashiefgob duties are inconsistent from day to day, shift to
shift, or even from store to stdrthat suggestetan individualized, faeintensive analysis

necessary.Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc., N@9cv205EMMA (KSC), 2012 WL 1132854, ab-

6 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012)

Unlike the defendann Kilby, here, WalMart has not offeregroof that the nature of the
work varies between individual cashiehsstead, WaMart’'s 30(b)(6)witnesses have provided
evidence to the contrar$ee, e.g.Jones Decl. Ex. 8, Grube Dep. at 3324021; Jones Reply
Decl. Ex. 3, Grube Dep. at 19:P8. WalMart's 30(b)(6) withesselsavealsoestablished that
cashiers spentthe majoritytheir time operating a cash registgee, e.g.Jones Reply Decl. Ex. 5,
Crecelius Dep. a22:5-23:4 (cashiers spend 68% of their time at a cash register staiohd2 21
24 (primary job function of a cashier is to check customers in angdJaries Reply Decl. Ex. 3,
Grube Depat22:11-23 (primary duty of cashiers is to ap¢e a cash registeihus, the evidence
presentedo this courtestablishes factsiore similar to the facts i@arveythan inKilby. As in

Garvey none ofthepotential sources of variantdeat WatlMart relies uporare sufficient to defeat
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class certifiation wherwWal-Mart cashiers spertie majority of their time performing common
tasks at their registers, awdal-Mart has a common policy of not providing seats.

Lastly, Wal-Mart argues that there are individual issues about the amount obsgatut
damages due ifdbility is found; the enormous penalties sought bear no relationytbaam
incurred; and that PAGA expressly preserves workarsipensation as the exclusive remeaty f
injury or deathA violation of Section 14 may subject an employer to a penalty ¢d 3100 per
person, per pay period, for the initial violation, and $200 peoperser pay period, faeach
subsequent violation. Cal. LaBGode§ 2699(f)(2).The court, however, caaward a lesser amount
than the maximunaivil penalty amount specifieif, based on the facts and circumstances of the
particular case, to do otherwise would result in an award thatjust, arbitrary and oppressive, or
confiscatoryld. 8 2699(e)(2).

Wal-Mart' s argument that this discretion requires an individualized inquirylafegts
certification is unpersuasivés discussedbove Wal-Mart had a common policy of not providing
seatdo cashieraind the question of whether this pyliviolated Section 14(A) is amenable to clas
adjudication. California labor law is clear tHgd]s a general rule if the defendamnliability can be
determined by facts common to all members of the classss will be certified even if the

members st individually prove their damagé®rinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Cob3d

Cal.4th 1004, 1022 (2012%ee alsdilao v. Estate of Marco4.03 F.3d 767, 782 (9th Cit996)

(approving the use of a statistical sample of the class claioetérnme damages)Garvey 2012
WL 2945473, at 5 (certifying class of Kmart cashiers and finding the issue of dasitom
Section 14 violation could be resolved through samplifigyis,the issue of damages can be
resolved after the common issue of liabiigyresolvedWal-Mart' s remaining arguments fail
because Section 2699(e)(2) allows for the penalty to be lessenediandoild prevent an unjust
award of penalties, and Whart has not shown that statutory penalties under PAGA for the
deprivation of a&at in violation of Section 14 is compensation for injury or death thatdwamil
exclusively provided for by workersompensation.

For these reasonse controversy is appropriate for class treatment bed&asdlart had

a common policy of not providingeatsor cashiersA class action is superior to other methods fd
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fairly and efficiently adjudicating the controversy because itldimot be coseffective for each
Wal-Mart cashierto bringan individual lawsuit, given that each cashier only hasadively small
financial interestWilliamsori s claimis typical of the class claim because she was&Mart
cashierat a California storgperformed tasks common ¥dal-Mart cashiers, and was not provided
with a seatJones Decl. Ex. 2@Villiamson Decl . 24.
C. Rule 23(a)(4): Adequacy of Representative Plaintiff and Class Counsel

Rule 23(ayequireds that the representative partidsirly and adequatelgrotect the
interests of the class$-ed. R. Civ. P23(a)(4). Resolution of two questits déermines legal
adequacy: (Ldo the named plaintiffs and their counsel have any conflictderkeists with other
class members; and (2) will the named plaintiffs and their copnsgecute the action vigorously

on behalfof the class. Hanlonv. ChryslerCorp, 150 F.3d1011,1020(9th Cir. 1998)citation

omitted). The adequacy requirement is met here.

Plaintiffs counsel is experienced in both labor law and class acfitcisierney & Jones,
Righetti Glugoski P.C., and Dostart Clapp & Coveney, lnalfe been involved in over fifty class
actions, many of which are employmeelated. Jones Decl. 1§84 The claims made by
Williamson, as well as the relief sought, are simtlathose othe class that Williamsoseeks to
representWilliamsondeclares thashehasno conflict with the interests of other class mensb
Jones DeclEx. 26, Williamson Decl. .

Wal-Mart, howeverargues that Williamson cannot adequately represent theraasibers
because many of the class members have attested thatnaskhhinder them in the performance
of their duties and do not wish to have seats forced on tAgain,the declarationgval-Mart cites
in support of this argument have been excluded under Fed. R. Ci\cK13.7Additionally, he
argument that cashiervould have seats forced upon them is unpersuasive. Williamson has no
argued that Section 1glrequirement th&temployees shall be provided with suitable Seatsans
that cashiers who do not want to use a seat would have a seat forcedamdal. Code Regs.
Tit. 8 § 11070(14)Wal-Mart also argues that Brown cannot adequately represeciatsse
members because she has credibility issues. Brown, howeventhraeved to become the class

representative.
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Thus,the court finds thatVilliamsonand Mclnerney & Jones, Righetti Glugoski P.(hda
Dostart Clapp & Coveney, LLPan adequately protect the interests of the class.
D. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity

The numerosity requirement does not mean that the class must beesousithat joinder

Is impossiblebut rathersimply thatjoinder of the classis impracticable Arnold v. United Artists

Theatre Circuit, In¢.158 F.R.D. 439448 (N.D. Cal. 1994). In this case, \Wdhrt has employed

over 10,000 cashiers in California during the applicabletgtatflimitations periodJones Decl.
Ex. 2, Defendans March 30, 2010, Amended Response to Special Interrogatoy(Méal-Mart
“estimates it employs approximately 10,000 Cashiers at ivey ggme within California.”) Ex.|,
Defendants January 20,2.1 Amended Response to Special InterrogatoryoNW/al-Mart
“estimates it employed 22,572 freahd Cashiers in its California WWMart Stores” bt that
number may be inflateblecause, if an employee was employed multiple diffeneres that
employee ixounted separately for each employment peyiddhus, the class is sufficiently
numerous

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons statadjlliamsoris motion for class certification is GRANTED. This
order certifies the following class under Rule 23(b)(3) to pursiu&m for violation of Wage
Order 7~2001(14) againdval-Mart:

“All persons who, during the applicable statute of limitations, werngdared by Wat
Mart in the State of Califmia in the position of Cashiér.

The class definition shall apply for all purposes, including settd. This order
APPOINTSKathy Williamsonas class representative. Pursuant to Rule 23(Qg), this order
APPOINTSthe folowing firms asclasscounsel:Mclnerney & Jones, Righetti Glugoski P.C., and
Dostart Clapp & Coveney, LLP
Dated:
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